

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (CANCELLATION OF BAIL) NO. 2228 of 2023**

=====

KAJALBEN JITENDRA RATHOD

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR MOUSAM R YAGNIK(3689) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR PARTHIV A BHATT(5331) for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 2

MR HARDIK MEHTA, APP for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR****Date : 24/02/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate for the applicant and learned APP for the respondent No.1 – State of Gujarat.

Though vide order dated 03.02.2025, this Court directed the Registry to examine the matter and place before appropriate Court, today once again the matter is placed before this Court.

Once again Registry is directed to examine the matter in light of the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of **Himanshu Sharma vs. State of M.P.** reported in **(2024)4 SCC 222 (Para-13 & 14)** and place before appropriate Court on **27.02.2025.**

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR, J.)

Ajay